
PFAS

PFAS –or per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances – refers to a large group of more than 4000 human- made chemicals that have been used since the 1940’s in a range of products, including stain- and water- resistant fabrics and carpeting, cleaning products, paints, cookware, food packaging and fire-fighting foams. These uses of PFAS have led to PFAS entering our environment, where they have been measured by several states in soil, surface water, groundwater and seafood. Some PFAS can last a long time in the environment and in the human body and can accumulate in the food chain.

The Maryland department of the Environment (MDE) conducted a PFAS monitoring program for community water systems from 2020 to 2022. The results are available on MDE’s website: <https://mde.maryland.gov/PublicHealth/Pages/PFAS-Landings-Page.aspx>.

The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)proposed regulations for 6 PFAS compounds in drinking water in March 2023. The MCLs for PFOA and PFOS are proposed to be 4.0 parts per trillion (ppt). The proposal for HFPO-DA (GenX), PFBS, PFNA and PFHxS is to use a Hazard index of 1.0 (unitless) to determine if the combined levels of these PFAS pose a risk and require action.

The 5th Unregulated Contaminant Monitoring Rule (UCMR5) began testing for 29 PFAS compounds and Lithium in 2023, and testing will run through 2025. The UCMR5 should test all community water systems with populations of at least 3300 people. Three randomly selected systems in Maryland with populations less than 3300 people will also be tested under the UCMR5. Detections greater than the minimum reporting levels for each constituent should be reported in the CCR.

Violations Table

Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)			
Some people who drink water containing haloacetic acids in excess of the MCL over many years may have an increased risk of getting cancer.			
Violation Type	Violation Began	Violation End	Violation Explanation
MONITORING, ROUTINE (DBP), MAJOR	06/01/23	08/31/23	We failed to test our water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)			
Some people who drink water containing trihalomethanes in excess of the MCL over many years may experience problems with liver, kidneys, or central nervous systems, and may have an increased risk of getting cancer.			
Violation Type	Violation Began	Violation End	Violation Explanation
MONITORING, ROUTINE (DBP), MAJOR	06/01/23	08/31/23	We failed to test our water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

OCEAN PINES WATER QUALITY DATA

The table below lists all the drinking water contaminants that we detected during the 2023 calendar year. The presence of these contaminants in the water does not necessarily indicate that the water poses a health risk. Unless otherwise noted, the data presented in this table is from testing done January 1-December 31, 2023. The state requires us to monitor for certain contaminants less than once per year because the concentrations of these contaminants are not expected to vary significantly from year to year. Some of the data, though representative of the water quality, is more than one year old.

Terms & abbreviations used below:

- **Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG):** the level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.
- **Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL):** the highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.
- **Action Level (AL):** the concentration of a contaminant which, when exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.
- **Action Level Goal (ALG):** The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.
- **Maximum residual disinfectant level goal or MRDLG:** The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.
- **Maximum residual disinfectant level or MRDL:** The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.
- **Avg:** Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running average of monthly samples.
- **ppt:** parts per trillion or one ounce in 7,350,000,000 gallons of water, **ppb:** parts per billion or micrograms per liter, or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water • **ppm:** parts per million or milligrams per liter, or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water • **pCi/l:** picocuries per liter (a measure of radiation)
- **na:** not applicable., **ND** –non detected
- **Treatment Technique or TT:** A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.
- **Level 1 Assessment:** A level 1 assessment is a study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.
- **Level 2 Assessment:** A level 2 assessment is a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why E.coli MCL violation has occurred and / or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occasions.

TEST RESULTS OF REGULATED CONTAMINANTS DETECTED

LEAD AND COPPER	Date sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90 th Percentile	# Sites over AL	Units	Violation	Likely source of contamination.
Copper	2023	1.3	1.3	0.075	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits, leaching from wood preservatives, or corrosion of household plumbing systems.
Lead	2023	0	15	3.3	0	ppb	N	Erosion of natural deposits, or corrosion of household plumbing systems

INORGANIC CONTAMINANTS	Collection date	Highest level detected	Range of levels detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	LIKELY SOURCE OF CONTAMINATION
Nitrate *	2023	4	ND-3.73	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks, sewage; erosion of natural deposits
Barium	2022	0.085	0.044- 0.085	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling waste; discharge from metal refineries; erosion of natural deposits.
Beryllium	2022	0.71	ND- 0.71	4	4	ppb	N	Discharge from metal refineries and coal burning factories; discharge from electrical, aerospace, and defense industries.
Chromium	2022	2.5	1.4- 2.5	100	100	ppb	N	Discharge from steel and pulp mills; erosion of natural deposits.
Mercury	2022	0.12	ND- 0.12	2	2	ppb	N	Erosion of natural deposits; discharge from refineries and factories; runoff from landfills; runoff from cropland.
DISINFECTANTS AND DISINFECTION BY-PRODUCTS								
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2023	3.0 (LRAA)	.ND – 6.3	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2023	17.0 (LRAA)	2.84 –17.9	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Chlorine	2023	0.8	0.8 – 0.8	MRDLG=4	MRDL=4	ppm	N	Water additive used to control microbes.
SYNTHETIC ORGANIC CONTAMINATES								
Di(2-ethylhexyl)adipate	2023	1.03	1.03 – 1.03	0	400	ppb	N	Discharge from petroleum refineries
PER-and POLYFLUOROALKYL SUBSTANCES (PFAS)	Collection date	Highest level detected	Range of levels detected	Health advisory level	Proposed MCL	Units	Violation	LIKELY SOURCE OF CONTAMINATION
PFOA	2022	2.57	<1.0- 2.57	70	4	ppt	N	Manufacture of stain and water resistant fabrics, carpeting, cleaning products, food packaging and firefighting foam.
PFOS	2022	1.72	<1.0- 1.72	70	4	ppt	N	Manufacture of stain and water resistant fabrics, carpeting, cleaning products, food packaging and firefighting foam.
PFBS	2022	2.74	ND- 2.74	70	4	ppt	N	Manufacture of stain and water resistant fabrics, carpeting, cleaning products, food packaging and firefighting foam.
PFHxS	2022	1.59	1.1 – 1.59	70	4	ppt	N	Manufacture of stain and water resistant fabrics, carpeting, cleaning products, food packaging and firefighting foam.
PFNA	2022	1.63	ND- 1.63	70	4	ppt	N	Manufacture of stain and water resistant fabrics, carpeting, cleaning products, food packaging and firefighting foam.

* Nitrate in drinking water at levels above 10 ppm is a health risk for infants of less than six months of age. High nitrate levels in drinking water can cause blue baby syndrome. Nitrate levels may rise quickly for short periods of time because of rainfall or agricultural activity. If you are caring for an infant you should ask advice from your health care Provider

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Monitoring Requirements Not Met for

Ocean Pines

We are required to monitor your drinking water for specific contaminants on a regular basis. Results of regular monitoring are an indicator of whether or not our drinking water meets health standards. During August 2023 we did not monitor for disinfection byproducts and therefore cannot be sure of the quality of your drinking water during that time.

All community and non-transient non-community drinking water systems that add a disinfectant other than ultraviolet light (or deliver water that has been treated with a disinfectant other than ultraviolet light) must monitor for disinfection byproducts in the distribution system.

What should I do?

There is nothing you need to do at this time.

What is being done?

Since the second quarter of 2023, 16 DBP samples have been collected and tested and all were below the limits and meet drinking water standards.

For more information, please contact Joe Serman of Worcester County DPW at 1000 Shore Lane, Berlin, Md. 21811, phone # 410-641-5251.
